and conditions of the Placing Agreement, representing approximately 16.67% of the issued
share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares
immediately upon completion of the Placing.

– 2 –

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owner (if any) is third
parties independent of the Company and its connected persons; and (ii) none of the Placees
has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) upon completion of
the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the placing commission and other
related expenses, amounted to approximately HK$23.71 million will be used to repay debts
and replenish the working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the
Placing is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

and as at date
of the announcement

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
%

Morris Capital (Note 1) 666,500,000 66.65 666,500,000 55.54
Other public Shareholders 333,500,000 33.35 333,500,000 27.79
Placees (Note 2) – – 200,000,000 16.67

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,200,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 As at the date of this announcement, based on disclosure of interest filings, Morris Capital Limited
(“Morris Capital”) is beneficially owned as to 85% by Mr. Zou Gebing (an executive Director, the chief
executive officer and the chairman of the Company) and 15% by his spouse, Ms. Wu Xiangfei.

2.	 The Placees are treated as pubic Shareholders.

By order of the Board
Morris Home Holdings Limited

Zou Gebing
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 23 March 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Zou Gebing, Mr. Shen